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Tewksbury Memorial High School 

320 Pleasant Street 

2018 Annual Town Meeting 

May 7 & 9, 2018 

 

 

Moderator Jayne Wellman Miller called to order the May 7, 2018 Annual Town Meeting at 7:30 PM given that a quorum of 

voters was present and a properly served and returned warrant was in possession.   

 

On Monday May 7, 2018, there were 145 voters and 41 visitors in attendance. 

 

Tewksbury Police & Fire Honor Guard and VFW Post # 8164 Honor Guard presented our Colors. 

 

Boy Scout Troop 49 led the Assembly in The Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

To honor our nation and our flag, TMHS Sophomore, Connor Mangan, sang our National Anthem. 

 

Moderator Miller called for a Moment of Silence for residents who gave years of service to our community that have passed 

away in the past year, punctuated in particular by the death of Representative Miceli who served Tewksbury faithfully for 

more than four decades.  

 

Jay Kelly, Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, made the following announcements: 

 

 The Annual Post Office Food Drive will be held on Saturday, May 12, 2018. All items collected will benefit the 250 

families that the Tewksbury Food Pantry supports monthly.  Residents who wish to contribute should leave non-

perishable food items by their mailbox on Saturday.  This collection represents the largest one-day collection in the 

nation each year and support is critical to meeting the needs of those in town who rely on the pantry for support.  For 

more information, those interested may visit the Food Pantry’s website at www.tewksburypantry.org 

 

 The Tewksbury Police Department in partnership with the Highway Safety Division of the Executive Office of 

Public Safety and Security, the Massachusetts State Police, and more than 200 Massachusetts police departments 

will take part in the national Click It or Ticket campaign between May 4
th

 and May 28
th.

  This high-visibility 

enforcement campaign will promote seat belt use through increased traffic enforcement.  

 

 On Monday, May 14
th

 from 7:00 pm-8:30 pm, Tewksbury Congregational Church will partner with the  

Tewksbury Police Department to present “The Truth About Vaping.” This 90-minute interactive talk  

will address the significant rise among teens in the practice of vaping. 

 

 The Tewksbury Garden Club Plant Sale will be held rain or shine at the Tewksbury Public Library on May 19, 2018 

from 9:00 am-2:00 pm. 

 

 The Summer Concert Series will kick off on June 13
th

 at the Livingston Street Playground.  Chairman Kelly 

encouraged residents to check the Community Calendar located on the front page of the Town Website for specific 

times and dates. 

 

 Tewksbury’s Annual Bike Rodeo will be held on Sunday, June 3
rd

 from 10:00 am-1:00 pm at Tewksbury Memorial 

High School.  This event is sponsored by the Tewksbury Police Department & Tewksbury Health Department. 

 

 Mr. Kelly explained that the DPW continues to clean up the Town from falling limbs and snow removal and 

encouraged residents to call the Board of Selectmen’s Office to report any incidents of property damage. 
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Moderator Miller made the following introductory comments: 

 

Once again, ladies and gentlemen, welcome to the Annual Tewksbury Town Meeting. As we begin our meeting, I want to take 

a moment to talk about ground rules. Town Meeting is the legislative body for our community, where we work together to 

debate the merits of the articles within the warrant before you. Please take a moment to refer to the Glossary of Terms at the 

back of your warrant. Because Tewksbury has an Open Town Meeting, each registered voter in Tewksbury is eligible to act 

on fiscal issues, zoning changes, bylaw amendments, and other matters affecting the town. Voters must wear their voting 

ribbon conspicuously in order to be counted during standing votes. Please ensure that it is on your person, not your jacket.  

Visitors may attend the meeting and sit only in the reserved for visitors section. Media may sit in the visitors section or at the 

press table. 

 

This meeting is being recorded. As we move through the articles, presenters or sponsors on the articles will be allowed to 

speak first before I open the floor to debate. A voter desiring to speak should approach the microphone, await recognition by 

me, and identify yourself when recognized by name and address for the record. I ask members of Boards to do the same.  

Each speaker is allowed up to five minutes to speak on an article. Please speak clearly into the microphone so the body can 

hear you. I will let you know when you have 30 seconds left on your time by tapping the podium. When you hear that tapping, 

that is your signal to wrap up your remarks.  

 

Speakers can disagree with any official, with any other voter, volunteer, or any board. We have a strong tradition in 

Tewksbury of maintaining a respectful dialogue during Town Meeting. I will do everything I can to ensure that each speaker 

is shown respect and that your questions are answered. I ask that all participants kindly do the same. Residents refusing to 

conduct themselves in a manner befitting this body will be asked to cede the floor, and potentially be escorted from the 

meeting. I hope I don’t have to enforce that rule. Let’s work together to address the issues before this body fairly and 

efficiently. 

 

I will accept a motion to move the question, however, I reserve the right to make sure we have had some dialogue about the 

motion. All questions on the floor are to be directed to the Moderator. If you are amending an article, you must present it to the 

Town Clerk in writing. We will vote on the amendment first. If the amendment passes it will then become part of the Main Motion 

and we will discuss it. If the amendment does not pass, then we go back to the Main Motion as it is written in the warrant.  

 

We will be discussing the budget tonight. Our boards, the Board of Selectmen, School Committee, and Finance Committee, 

and Administrators Mr. Montuori, Mr. Sadwick, Mr. Florino and Department Heads deserve a significant amount of credit 

for the work that went into this budget and to have the numbers here before us tonight. 

 

When you came in tonight you were given the warrant with the articles we will be discussing, along with a handout with the 

Finance Committee recommendations and a supplemental handout from the Town Manager with detailed explanations for a 

number of articles and funds. Scrivener’s errors are also noted in that document.  

 

At this time, please silence your cell phones and ensure your voter ribbon is showing so that counters can easily see it when 

we do standing counts. Counters – please go to your sections. Ladies and gentlemen – please take note of the counter for 

your section. When we do a standing count it is important that you pay attention to your counter and sit down once counted – 

your counter will nod at you when you are counted.  

 

Is there anyone new to Town Meeting here tonight? We welcome you to Town Meeting and hope that you enjoy this process. 

For all of you that attend faithfully, I thank you for your continued presence this evening and your commitment to and 

involvement in this community.  

 

Sitting up here are the various boards of the Town with elected and appointed members including the Board of Selectmen, 

Town Counsel, the Planning Board, the Board of Health, Department Heads, the Finance Committee, the School Committee, 

Library Trustees, the Shawsheen Tech School Committee, and the Housing Authority. Please welcome newly elected officials 

Brian Dick for the Board of Selectmen and Eric Ryder, who couldn’t be with us, for the Planning Board. He will be here 

Wednesday night.  

  

mailto:dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov


Town of Tewksbury 
TOWN HALL 
1009 MAIN ST 

TEWKSBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01876 
 

OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK 
  Phone: 978-640-4355 
DENISE GRAFFEO, CMC/CMMC  Fax:  978-851-8610 
TOWN CLERK  dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov 
  

3 

 

 

 

 

 

The Moderator introduced the Chairman of the Finance Committee, Scott Wilson.  Mr. Wilson will make the first motion on 

every Article unless the Finance Committee is deferring to another board. Mr. Wilson motioned to Waive the Reading of the 

Warrant Articles and this motion was Adopted Unanimously.    7:46 PM 5/7/18 

 

Mr. Wilson motioned, seconded by Erin Buckley, to admit non-resident appointed members of any town or regional 

committee or task force, non-voting employees of the Town of Tewksbury including Tewksbury Public Schools, and Town 

Counsel; and this motion was Adopted.    7:47 PM 5/7/18 

 

Finance Committee Chairman, Scott Wilson, motioned to Adjourn the Monday session of the 2018 Annual Town Meeting to 

Wednesday May 9, 2018 at 7:30 PM and this motion was Adopted.   8:43 PM 5/7/18 

 

Finance Committee Chairman, Scott Wilson, motioned to Table Article 8 until the beginning of the second session of 

Annual Town Meeting on May 9, 2018 and this motion was Adopted Unanimously. (2/3 Required) 8:00 PM 5/7/18 

 

Moderator Miller re-opened the 2018 Annual Town Meeting on Wednesday, May 9, 2018 at 7:30 PM 

 

Finance Committee Chair, Scott Wilson, motioned to Remove from the Table Article 8 and this motion was Adopted 

Unanimously.            7:32 PM 5/9/18 

 

On Wednesday, May 9, 2018 there were 164 voters and 19 visitors in attendance. 

 

Finance Committee Chairman, Scott Wilson, motioned to Adjourn the 2018 Annual Town Meeting Sine Die, and this motion 

was Adopted.    8:11 PM 5/9/18 
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APPROPRIATION CERTIFICATE – ANNUAL TOWN MEETING – MAY 7 & 9, 2018 

Chief Assessor, Finance Director, Treasurer, Collector, Town Manager, Board of Selectmen, and Finance Committee: Pursuant to Section 15A, Chapter 41, 
Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify to the funds appropriated at the Annual Town Meeting, convened by proper Warrant, on May 7, 2018. 

ARTICLE 
RAISE & 

APPROPRIATE 

TRANSFER 
FROM 
OTHER 

AVAILABLE 
FUNDS 

CPA 
APPROP. 

CPA 
RESERVE 

ENTERPRISE 
FUNDS 

WATER ENTER 
RETAINED 

SEWER ENTER 
RETAINED 

BORROW MEMO 

4 
GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET 

109,103,395.00         

5 
PATROLMEN LABOR 
AGREEMENT 

89,106.00         

6 
SUPERIOR OFFICERS 
LABOR AGREEMENT 

53,774.00         

7 
FIREFIGHTERS LABOR 
AGREEMENT 

90,834.00         

8 
AFSCME LABOR 
AGREEMENT 

80,756.00    46,127.00     

9 
SEWER ENTERPRISE 
FUND 

    5,905,338.00     

10 
WATER ENTERPRISE 
FUND 

    6,887,912.00     

11 
CABLE TV ENTERPRISE 
FUND 

    600,000.00     

12 
TOWN ONE TIME 
ITEMS 

 998,199.00       STABILIZATION 

13 
SCHOOL ONE TIME 
ITEMS 

 413,500.00       STABILIZATION 

14 
DPW CAPITAL EQUIP & 
IMPROVEMENTS 

     2,238,500.00    

15 
DPW CAPITAL EQUIP & 
IMPROVEMENTS 

      642,500.00   

16 
REDUCE TOWN 
EXEMPT DEBT 

 66,068.00       
BOND 

PREMIUMS 

17 
REDUCE WATER 
TRTMNT PLANT DEBT 

 557,433.26       
BOND 

PREMIUM 

18 
PURCHASE 
STREETLIGHTS 

       499,000.00  

19 REVALUATION  100,000.00       
OVERLAY 
SURPLUS 

20 
SENIOR/VET TAX 
WORK-OFF 

 25,000.00       
OVERLAY 
SURPLUS 

22 
COMMUNITY 
PRESERVATION 
FUND 

  47,253.84       

23 
TRAIL EXPANSION 
CHANDLER 
WELLFIELDS 

   40,000.00      

24 
WATER SPRINKLER 
PARK 

   50,000.00      

25 
OUTDOOR FITNESS 
COURT 

   115,000.00      

26 
LONG POND 
TREATMENT 

   60,380.00      

27 
TEWKSBURY HOSPITAL 
CEMETERY REHAB 

   39,000.00      

31 PRRB WAGE INCREASE 109,519.00         

  109,527,384.00 2,160,200.26 47,253.84 304,380.00 13,439,377.00 2,238,500.00 642,500.00 499,000.00  

Raise & Appropriate                                 109,527,384.00       
Transfers                                                                                           2,160,200.26                                                         
CPA Appropriation                                                                                                            47,253.84                                                                      
CPA Reserve                                                                                                                                                  304,380.00                                            
Enterprise Funds                                                                                                                                                                        13,439,377.00                             
Total Water Enterprise Retained                                                                                                                                                                              2,238,500.00                                       
Total Sewer  Enterprise Retained                                                                                                                                                                                                                    642,500.00 
Borrow                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     499,000.00 
   
 
ATTEST: DENISE GRAFFEO, TOWN CLERK 

mailto:dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov


Town of Tewksbury 
TOWN HALL 
1009 MAIN ST 

TEWKSBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01876 
 

OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK 
  Phone: 978-640-4355 
DENISE GRAFFEO, CMC/CMMC  Fax:  978-851-8610 
TOWN CLERK  dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov 
  

5 

 

 

 

SECTION 1 

 

ARTICLE 1 

 

To choose all necessary Town Officers, by ballot, Two (2) members of the Board of Selectmen for three years; Two (2) 

members of the School Committee for three years; One (1) member of the Planning Board for five years; One (1) member 

of the Planning Board for two years; Two (2) members of the Board of Health for three years; Two (2) members of the 

Board of Library Trustees for three years; and One (1) member of the Shawsheen Regional Technical High School 

Committee for three years. 

 

Accomplished at the April 7, 2018 Annual Town Election 

 

 

SECTION 2 

 

Article 2 Elected Official Salaries Elected Official Salaries 

 

Article 3 Consent Calendar Consent Calendar 

 

Article 4 Budget Related Fiscal Year 2019 Budget 

 

Article 5 Budget Related Funding for Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the Tewksbury 

Massachusetts Police Patrolman’s Association (NEPBA) 

 

Article 6 Budget Related Funding for Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the Tewksbury 

Police Department Superior Officers 

 

Article 7 Budget Related Funding for Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the International 

Association of Firefighters (AFL-CIO, Tewksbury Firefighters Local 1647) 

 

Article 8 

 

Budget Related Funding for Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and Local 833, the 

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) 

 

Article 9 Budget Related  Sewer Enterprise Budget  

 

Article 10 Budget Related Water Enterprise Budget 

 

Article 11 Budget Related Cable TV Enterprise Budget 

 

Article 12  Budget Related  Transfer $988,199 from Stabilization Fund for Town Capital Equipment and Projects 

 

Article 13 Budget Related Transfer $413,500 from Stabilization Fund for School Capital Equipment and Projects 

 

Article 14 Budget Related Transfer $2,238,500 from Water Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings for Water System 

Improvements, Projects and Vehicles 

 

Article 15 Budget Related Transfer $642,500 from Sewer Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings for Sewer System 

Improvements and Vehicle 

 

Article 16 Budget Related Transfer $66,068 to reduce Town Exempt Debt Principal 

 

Article 17 Budget Related  Appropriate $557,433.26 Bond Premium for the Water Treatment Plant construction project 
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Article 28 Budget Related  Acquire Land for the Center Fire Station 

 

Article 29 Budget Related Easement Acquisition 

 

Article 30 General Bylaw Amend General Bylaw Naming of Streets to be Inserted 

 

Article 31 Personnel Bylaw  Amend Personnel Bylaw which governs Non-union Employees 

 

 

  

   

Article 18 Budget Related To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, 

borrow, or otherwise provide the sum of $499,000 for the purchase of existing 

streetlights from National Grid and the conversion of existing streetlights to energy 

efficient and long lasting LED fixtures 

 

Article 19 Budget Related Transfer $100,000 from Overlay Surplus to fund the Real and Personal Property 

Revaluation   

 

Article 20 Budget Related Transfer $25,000 from Overlay Surplus to fund the Senior and Veterans’ Tax Relief 

Work Program 

 

Article 21 Budget Related Fiscal Year 2019 Affordable Housing Trust Fund Allocation Plan 

 

Article 22 Budget Related To Appropriate or Reserve from the Tewksbury Community Preservation Fund Annual 

Revenues 

 

Article 23 Budget Related To Appropriate and Transfer the Sum of $40,000 from the Tewksbury Community 

Preservation Undesignated Reserve for the purpose of expanding the existing trail 

network  

 

Article 24 Budget Related To Appropriate and Transfer the Sum of $50,000 from the Tewksbury Community 

Preservation Undesignated Reserve for a Water Sprinkler Park at Livingston Recreation 

Complex 

 

Article 25 Budget Related To Appropriate and Transfer the Sum of $115,000 from the Tewksbury Community 

Preservation Open Space Reserve for a Fitness Court at Livingston Recreation Complex 

  

Article 26 Budget Related To Appropriate and Transfer the Sum of $60,380 from the Tewksbury Community 

Preservation Undesignated Reserve for treatment and clearing at Long Pond 

 

Article 27 Budget Related To Appropriate and Transfer the Sum of $39,000 from the Tewksbury Community 

Preservation Undesignated Reserve for restoring “The Pines” State Hospital historic 

cemetery  
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SECTION 2 

 

ARTICLE 2 

 

To see if the Town will vote to fix the salaries of several elected officials for the Fiscal Year 2019.  
 

 FY18 FY19 

 Budgeted Requested 

   

BOARD OF HEALTH   

Chairman 405 405 

Members (4) 315 315 

   

MODERATOR 450 450 

   

PLANNING BOARD   

Chairman 1080 1080 

Members (4) 765 765 

   

SCHOOL COMMITTEE   

Chairman 2700 2700 

Members (4) 2250 2250 

   

SELECTMEN   

Chairman 5400 5400 

Members (4) 4500 4500 
 

 Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt  
 

Vote: Article 2 was Adopted Unanimously       7:48 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  The purpose of the article is to fix the salaries of certain elected Town officials.  
 

 

ARTICLE 3 
 

The Moderator will call out the number of the Articles, one by one.  If a voter objects to any particular Article being included 

in the Consent Calendar, he/she should say the word “HOLD” when the number is called.  The Article is then removed from 

the Consent Calendar and restored to its original numbered place in the warrant, to be acted upon, debated and voted in the 

usual manner.  After calling of the individual items in the Consent Calendar, the Moderator shall ask that the voters pass all 

the remaining items as a unit.  
  
ARTICLE 3-32 Accept the Annual Report  

 

ARTICLE 3-33 Lease/Purchase Agreements 

 

ARTICLE 3-34 Authorize Chapter 90 Funds  

 

All Consent Calendar Articles passed as a unit. 
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ARTICLE 3-32 

 

To hear and act upon reports of the various Town Officers; or take any action relative thereto. 

 

Town Manager 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt  

 

Vote: Article 3-32 was Adopted Unanimously      7:53 PM 5/7/18 

 

Executive Summary:  The purpose of the article is to accept the report of various Town Officers; which are in the 2017 Town 

Report located on the Town’s Website (http://www.tewksbury-ma.gov/board-of-selectmen/pages/annual-town-reports).  

 

 

ARTICLE 3-33 

 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Manager to enter into Lease/Purchase Agreements up to five (5) years to 

purchase equipment for Town Departments.  Said contracts shall be subject to annual appropriations; or take any action 

relative thereto. 

 

Town Manager 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt  

 

Vote: Article 3-33 was Adopted Unanimously      7:53 PM 5/7/18 

 

Executive Summary:  This article is acted on annually and allows the Town Manager to lease/purchase equipment for various 

Town Departments subject to an annual appropriation. 

 

 

ARTICLE 3-34 

 

To see if the Town will vote: (1) to appropriate a sum of money to survey, design and undertake repairs to roads and bridges 

under the provisions of Chapter 90 of the Massachusetts General Laws, and to obtain any material and/or services incidental 

thereto; (2) to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire easements in conjunction therewith by the purchase, gift, lease, 

eminent domain, or otherwise; (3) in furtherance of the project(s) to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, accept and 

expend any federal, state and/or private grants without further appropriation thereof; and (4) to determine whether said 

appropriation shall be raised by transfer from available funds or by borrowing; or take any action relative thereto. 

 

Town Manager 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt  

 

Vote: Article 3-34 was Adopted Unanimously (2/3 Vote Required)    7:53 PM 5/7/18 

 

Executive Summary:  Each year the state indicates the amount it will allot to cities and towns for roadwork under Chapter 90.  

This article authorizes the Town to spend these funds. 
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ARTICLE 3-35 
 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the expenditure caps under the recently amended provisions of Chapter 44 Section 

53E½ of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any action relative thereto. 

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 

FY2019 REVOLVING FUNDS EXPENDITURE CAPS 
 

NAME DEPARTMENT PURPOSE AUTHORIZATION EXPENDITURE 

Council on Aging Council on Aging Trips and Activities Director, COA $200,000 

Parks and Recreation Parks and Recreation Summer Program/Activities Town Manager $200,000 

Board of Health  Board of Health 
Vaccines and Public Health 

Programs. 
Health Director $10,000 

Traffic Signage Dept. of Public Works 

Purchase, Manufacture and 

Installation of Street and 

Traffic Signage, Including 

Pavement Markings 

Dept. of Public Works 

Superintendent 
$10,000 

GIS Community Development 
Operate a Geographical 

Information System 

Assistant Town 

Manager 
$75,000 

Stormwater Dept. of Public Works Maintain Stormwater 
Dept. of Public Works 

Superintendent 
$50,000 

Records Preservation Town Clerk 
Preservation and Safe 

Keeping of Historic Records 
Town Clerk $20,000 

Solid Waste, Recycling 

and Household 

Hazardous Waste 

Town Manager 

Solid Waste, Recycling and 

Household Hazardous 

Waste Operations and 

Programs  

Town Manager $200,000 

Hydrant Markers Town Manager 

Reimbursement of Damaged 

Markers and Donations to 

Install Markers 

Town Manager $20,000 

Energy Efficiency of 

Town & School 

Buildings, Equip. and 

Infrastructure 

Town Manager 

Rebates, Grants and 

Donations Generated from 

Energy Efficiency Projects 

(Commonwealth, Public 

Utilities and Others) 

Town Manager $500,000 

 

Town Manager 
 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 7 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

Delete the last sentence in the Executive Summary that read “This article is in addition to the article which establishes the 

Revolving Funds through a General Bylaw in accordance with recent changes to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44 

Section 53E½ by the Act to Modernize Municipal Finance and Government”.  This sentence was carried over in error from 

the Executive Summary in last year’s Warrant is not needed again. 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt  
 

Vote: Article 3-35 was Adopted Unanimously      7:53 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  This article authorizes the Fiscal Year 2019 expenditure caps on the Town’s self-sufficient revolving 

fund accounts for the items listed above in the Town of Tewksbury.   
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ARTICLE 4 

 

To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate, transfer or otherwise provide, for its necessary and expedient purposes 

as designated hereafter, and to direct that these funds be expended only for such purposes under the direction of the 

respective boards, committees, commissions and officers for the fiscal year which begins July 1, 2018; or take any action 

relative thereto 
 

      
General Fund Budget Classification FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2019    

  EXPENDED BUDGETED DEPT REQ TM REC INC/DEC 

General Government 
     

Moderator 
     

Salaries  450   450   450   450   -  

Operating  -   75   75   75   -  

Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Moderator Budget  450   525   525   525   -  

Selectmen 
     

Salaries  26,511   26,709   28,233   28,233   1,524  

Operating  189,948   125,829   137,494   137,494   11,665  

Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Selectmen Budget  216,459   152,538   165,726   165,726   13,188  

Town Manager 
     

Salaries  396,061   414,102   418,001   418,001   3,899  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (8,099)  (8,099)  (8,457)  (8,457)  (358) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (8,099)  (8,099)  (8,457)  (8,457)  (358) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  379,863   397,904   401,087   401,087   3,183  

Operating  10,158   4,970   60,470   60,470   55,500  

Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Town Manager Budget  406,219   419,072   478,471   478,471   59,399  

Total Town Manager Budget Net Allocations  390,021   402,874   461,557   461,557   58,683  

Finance Committee 
     

Salaries  1,632   2,515   2,515   2,515   -  

      Operating  333   679   679   679   -  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

      Reserve Fund  -   75,000   75,000   75,000   -  

Total Finance Committee Budget  1,965   78,194   78,194   78,194   -  

Town Counsel 
     

Operating  177,943   150,000   150,000   150,000   -  

Total Operating   177,943   150,000   150,000   150,000   -  

Administrative Services 
     

Salaries  70,391   82,169   82,826   82,826   657  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (992)  (1,110)  (1,137)  (1,137)  (27) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (992)  (1,110)  (1,137)  (1,137)  (27) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  68,407   79,949   80,552   80,552   603  

      Operating  17,973   25,940   25,940   25,940   -  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (226)  (329)  (389)  (389)  (60) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (226)  (329)  (389)  (389)  (60) 

Total Operating Net of Allocations  17,521   25,282   25,162   25,162   (120) 

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Administrative Services Budget  88,364   108,109   108,766   108,766   657  

Total Administrative Services Budget Net 

Allocations 
 85,928   105,231   105,714   105,714   483  
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      General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

Town Clerk      

Salaries  229,607   242,571   247,191   247,191   4,620  

      Operating  12,902   17,531   19,616   19,616   2,085  

      Capital Outlay  -   37,881   -   -   (37,881) 

Total Town Clerk Budget  242,509   297,983   266,807   266,807   (31,176) 

Election      

Salaries  34,080   16,850   49,150   24,150   7,300  

      Operating  19,503   5,850   12,050   12,050   6,200  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Election Budget  53,583   22,700   61,200   36,200   13,500  

      Board of Registrars      

Salaries  2,850   2,850   2,850   2,850   -  

      Operating  538   700   700   700   -  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Board of Registrars Budget  3,388   3,550   3,550   3,550   -  

      Computer Services      

Salaries  90,017   93,767   95,267   95,267   1,500  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (1,350)  (1,384)  (1,384)  (1,384)  -  

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (1,350)  (1,384)  (1,384)  (1,384)  -  

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  87,317   90,999   92,499   92,499   1,500  

      Operating  79,979   67,600   80,100   80,100   12,500  

      Capital Outlay  31,979   8,000   8,000   8,000   -  

Total Computer Services Budget  201,976   169,367   183,367   183,367   14,000  

Total Computer Services Budget Net 

Allocations 

 199,276   166,599   180,599   180,599   14,000  

            

Total General Government  1,392,855   1,402,038   1,496,605   1,471,605   69,567  

Total General Government Net Allocations  1,371,521   1,380,194   1,473,871   1,448,871   68,677  

      Finance Department      

Accounting      

Salaries  219,177   231,225   235,690   235,690   4,465  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (5,506)  (5,711)  (5,822)  (5,822)  (111) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (5,506)  (5,711)  (5,822)  (5,822)  (111) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  208,165   219,803   224,046   224,046   4,243  

      Operating  172,048   173,155   168,155   168,155   (5,000) 

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (4,404)  (4,329)  (4,329)  (4,329)  -  

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (4,404)  (4,329)  (4,329)  (4,329)  -  

Total Operating Net of Allocations  163,240   164,497   159,497   159,497   (5,000) 

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Accounting Budget  391,226   404,380   403,845   403,845   (535) 

Total Accounting Budget  371,406   384,300   383,543   383,543   (757) 
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

Assessor      

Salaries  193,288   228,141   235,876   235,876   7,735  

      Operating  60,877   52,665   53,265   53,265   600  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Assessor Budget  254,165   280,806   289,141   289,141   8,335  

      Treasurer/Collector      

Salaries  381,572   365,018   374,468   374,468   9,450  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (24,094)  (25,314)  (25,869)  (25,869)  (555) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (24,094)  (25,314)  (25,869)  (25,869)  (555) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  333,384   314,390   322,730   322,730   8,340  

      Operating  84,472   87,530   79,495   79,495   (8,035) 

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (8,715)  (8,753)  (7,950)  (7,950)  803  

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (8,715)  (8,753)  (7,950)  (7,950)  803  

Total Operating Net of Allocations  67,042   70,024   63,595   63,595   (6,429) 

      Capital Outlay  -   12,145   -   -   (12,145) 

Total Treasurer/Collector Budget  466,044   464,693   453,963   453,963   (10,730) 

Total Treasurer/Collector Budget Net 

Allocations 

 400,426   396,559   386,325   386,325   (10,234) 

      

Total Finance Department  1,111,435   1,149,879   1,146,949   1,146,949   (2,929) 

Total Finance Department Net Allocations  1,025,997   1,061,665   1,059,009   1,059,009   (2,655) 

      Community Services      

Cable Television      

Salaries  -   -   -   -   -  

      Operating  965   -   -   -   -  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Cable Television Budget  965   -   -   -   -  

      Veteran's Services      

Salaries  52,025   54,619   70,217   70,217   15,598  

      Operating  369,781   379,755   384,604   384,604   4,849  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Veteran's Budget  421,806   434,374   454,821   454,821   20,447  

      Community Events      

Operating  28,993   26,100   38,100   38,100   12,000  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Community Events Budget  28,993   26,100   38,100   38,100   12,000  

      Total Community Services  451,764   460,474   492,921   492,921   32,447  
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

Council on Aging      

Salaries  195,108   248,271   256,460   256,460   8,189  
      
Operating  133,967   122,515   137,672   132,813   10,298  
      
Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Council on Aging Budget  329,075   370,786   394,132   389,273   18,487  

      Facilities      

Town Facilities and Grounds      

Salaries  109,269   205,965   258,081   258,081   52,116  
      
Operating  97,024   135,029   159,400   159,400   24,371  
      
Capital Outlay  55,646   52,851   -   -   (52,851) 

Total Town Facilities and Grounds Budget  261,939   393,845   417,481   417,481   23,636  

      Town Hall      

Salaries  46,942   49,318   50,480   50,480   1,162  
      
Operating  102,989   161,775   164,115   164,115   2,340  
      
Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Town Hall Budget  149,931   211,093   214,595   214,595   3,502  

      Auxiliary Buildings      

Operating  8,164   -   -   -   -  
      
Capital Outlay  12,500   -   -   -   -  

Total Auxiliary Buildings Budget  20,664   -   -   -   -  

      Cemeteries      

Operating  3,750   3,000   3,000   3,000   -  
      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Cemeteries Budget  3,750   3,000   3,000   3,000   -  

      

Total Facilities  436,284   607,938   635,076   635,076   27,139  
      
Library      

Salaries  817,550   931,393   928,654   928,654   (2,739) 
      
Operating  299,474   324,429   400,333   400,333   75,904  
      
Capital Outlay  20,525   74,000   3,700   3,700   (70,300) 

Total Library Budget  1,137,549   1,329,822   1,332,687   1,332,687   2,865  
      
Planning and Development      

Planning (Community Development)      

Salaries  305,270   193,731   202,492   202,492   8,761  

      Operating  111,811   27,555   28,830   28,830   1,275  

      Capital Outlay  59,600   -   -   -   -  

Total Community Development Budget  476,681   221,286   231,322   231,322   10,036  
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

Building Department      

Salaries  288,400   312,868   312,542   312,542   (326) 

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  -   -   -   -   -  

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  288,400   312,868   312,542   312,542   (326) 

      Operating  9,204   7,480   12,330   12,330   4,850  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Building Department Budget  297,603   320,348   324,872   324,872   4,524  

Total Building Department Budget Net 

Allocations 

 297,603   320,348   324,872   324,872   4,524  

      Board of Health      

Salaries  223,051   241,286   245,291   245,291   4,005  

      Operating  13,097   20,995   24,000   24,000   3,005  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Board of Health Budget  236,148   262,281   269,291   269,291   7,010  

     --  
 

Total Planning and Development  1,010,432   803,915   825,485   825,485   21,571  

Total Planning and Development Net 

Allocations 

 1,010,432   803,915   825,485   825,485   21,571  

      Public Safety      

Police      

Salaries  6,095,635   6,385,835   6,686,449   6,410,061   24,226  

      Operating  601,521   565,271   645,671   593,971   28,700  

      Capital Outlay  424,032   362,255   363,693   325,471   (36,784) 

Total Police Budget  7,121,188   7,313,361   7,695,813   7,329,503   16,142  

      Fire      

Salaries  5,020,463   5,008,062   5,150,023   5,130,023   121,961  

      Operating  382,487   358,621   367,727   367,727   9,106  

      Capital Outlay  72,251   32,000   -   -   (32,000) 

Total Fire Budget  5,475,202   5,398,683   5,517,750   5,497,750   99,067  

      Emergency Management      

Salaries  -   4,637   4,637   4,637   -  

      Operating  27,523   28,890   28,890   28,890   -  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Emergency Mgt. Budget  27,523   33,527   33,527   33,527   -  

      Parking Clerk      

Salaries  4,000   4,000   4,000   4,000   -  

      Operating  180   1,200   1,200   1,200   -  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Parking Clerk Budget  4,180   5,200   5,200   5,200   -  

      

Total Public Safety Budget  12,628,092   12,750,771   13,252,290   12,865,980   115,209  
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

School Departments      

 Tewksbury      

Salaries   29,571,595   32,329,727   33,388,551   33,388,551   1,058,824  

Operating  13,132,455   12,819,581   13,264,271   13,264,271   444,690  

Capital Outlay  478,297   314,500   314,500   314,500   -  

Total School Operating Budget  43,182,347   45,463,808   46,967,322   46,967,322   1,503,514  

Offsets  -   -   -   -   -  

Net School Operating Budget  43,182,347   45,463,808   46,967,322   46,967,322   1,503,514  

Fixed Costs      

Health  7,744,093   8,114,513   8,201,316   8,201,316   86,803  

Retirement  1,171,188   1,309,767   1,391,282   1,391,282   81,515  

Medicare  433,819   462,311   485,427   485,427   23,116  

Unemployment  33,361   75,000   75,000   75,000   -  

Insurance  187,944   197,341   223,671   223,671   26,330  

Principal  5,925   5,895   830   830   (5,065) 

Long Term Interest  278   110   17   17   (93) 

Short Term Interest  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Fixed Costs  9,576,608   10,164,936   10,377,542   10,377,542   212,605  
        

Town Tewksbury School Budget 52,758,955 55,628,744 57,344,864 57,344,864 1,716,119 
      

Exempt School Debt Principal  2,123,815   2,115,000   2,106,185   2,106,185   (8,815) 
      

Exempt School Exempt Interest  1,020,271   956,245   876,517   876,517   (79,729) 
            

Shawsheen Regional Vocational School  5,646,988   5,566,567   6,201,732   6,201,732   635,165  
      

Essex North Shore Ag. and Tech. School 

District 

 76,384   76,384   56,968   56,968   (19,416) 

            

Total School Departments  61,626,413   64,342,941   66,586,266   66,586,266   2,243,325  

      Department of Public Works      

DPW Administration      

Salaries  330,388   370,662   378,515   378,515   7,853  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (76,692)  (59,643)  (61,137)  (61,137)  (1,494) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (76,692)  (59,643)  (61,137)  (61,137)  (1,494) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  177,004   251,376   256,241   256,241   4,865  

      Operating  154,229   116,945   127,095   127,095   10,150  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (32,008)  (29,236)  (30,524)  (30,524)  (1,288) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (32,008)  (29,236)  (30,524)  (30,524)  (1,288) 

Total Operating Net of Allocations  90,213   58,473   66,047   66,047   7,574  

      Capital Outlay  29,226   -   -   -   -  

Total DPW Administration Budget  513,844   487,607   505,610   505,610   18,003  

Total DPW Administration Budget Net 

Allocations 

 296,444   309,849   322,288   322,288   12,439  
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

DPW Engineering      

Salaries  416,128   435,024   448,677   448,677   13,653  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (141,153)  (150,177)  (154,348)  (154,348)  (4,171) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (132,791)  (141,753)  (146,192)  (146,192)  (4,439) 

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  142,184   143,094   148,137   148,137   5,043  

      Operating  46,935   30,940   36,677   36,677   5,737  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (8,469)  (12,995)  (15,404)  (15,404)  (2,409) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (6,856)  (10,520)  (12,470)  (12,470)  (1,950) 

Total Operating Net of Allocations  31,610   7,425   8,803   8,803   1,378  

      Capital Outlay  20,000   35,000   -   -   

Total DPW Engineering Budget  483,063   500,964   485,354   485,354   (15,610) 

Total DPW Engineering Budget Net Allocations  193,794   185,519   156,940   156,940   (28,579) 

      DPW Highway      

Salaries  589,367   730,246   786,389   785,014   54,768  

      Operating  284,592   241,325   283,870   268,870   27,545  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total DPW Highway Budget  873,959   971,571   1,070,259   1,053,884   82,313  

      DPW Forestry       

Salaries  -   -   -   -   -  

      Operating  89,410   65,100   82,250   68,250   3,150  

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -   -  

Total DPW Forestry Budget  89,410   65,100   82,250   68,250   3,150  

      DPW Fleet Maintenance       

Salaries  276,030   264,695   279,998   274,998   -  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (33,814)  (32,828)  (36,262)  (36,262)  -  

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (33,814)  (32,828)  (36,262)  (36,262)  -  

Total Salaries Net of Allocations  208,402   199,039   207,474   202,474   -  

      Operating  506,118   459,100   474,775   474,775   15,675  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (40,600)  (41,920)  (46,940)  (46,940)  (5,020) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (40,600)  (41,920)  (46,940)  (46,940)  (5,020) 

Total Operating Net of Allocations  424,918   375,260   380,895   380,895   5,635  
      

Capital Outlay  109,421   43,500   -   -   (43,500) 

Total DPW Fleet Maint, Budget  891,569   767,295   754,773   749,773   (27,825) 

Total DPW Fleet Maint, Budget Net Allocations  742,741   617,799   588,369   583,369   (32,845) 

      DPW Snow and Ice      

Salaries  195,791   95,000   95,000   95,000  - 

      Operating  840,157   161,000   161,000   161,000  - 

      Capital Outlay  -   -   -   -  - 

Total DPW Snow and Ice Budget  1,035,948   256,000   256,000   256,000  - 

      Street Lighting      

Operating  190,100   180,000   180,000   180,000  - 

Total Street Lighting Budget  190,100   180,000   180,000   180,000  - 

      Solid Waste       

Operating  2,116,122   2,218,191   2,264,875   2,264,875   46,684  

Total Solid Waste Budget  2,116,122   2,218,191   2,264,875   2,264,875   46,684  

      
Total DPW Budget  6,194,014   5,446,728   5,599,121   5,563,746   106,715  

Total DPW Budget Net Allocations  5,538,517   4,804,029   4,920,981   4,885,606   83,162  
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General Fund Budget Classification  FY2017   FY2018   FY2019   FY2019  BUDGET  

  EXPENDED  BUDGETED   DEPT REQ   TM REC  INC/DEC  

Unclassified      

      Non-Exempt Principal Maturing Debt  284,330   273,685   265,900   265,900   (7,785) 

Non Exempt Interest-Maturing Debt  68,225   127,050   121,242   121,242   (5,808) 

Interest-Temporary Loans  1,656   -   -   -   -  

      Exempt Principal Maturing Debt  3,540,343   2,531,338   3,572,370   3,572,370   1,041,033  

Exempt Interest-Maturing Debt  1,563,899   2,449,738   2,534,154   2,534,154   84,416  

      Middlesex Retirement Assmt.  5,822,650   6,194,882   6,580,426   6,580,426   385,544  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (315,432)  (332,651)  (355,202)  (355,202)  (22,551) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (71,084)  (73,974)  (79,196)  (79,196)  (5,222) 

Total Retirement  5,436,134   5,788,257   6,146,028   6,146,028   357,771  

      Occupational Injury Reserve  128,871   125,000   125,000   125,000   -  

      Unemployment Compensation  1,335   15,000   5,000   5,000   (10,000) 

      Group Insurance  4,613,758   4,908,425   4,930,073   4,930,073   21,649  

Water Allocation  (281,440)  (288,819)  (289,330)  (289,330)  (511) 

Sewer Allocation   (92,120)  (113,156)  (112,723)  (112,723)  433  

Total Group Insurance  4,240,198   4,506,450   4,528,020   4,528,020   21,571  

      Medicare Tax  253,559   256,000   268,800   268,800   12,800  

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (16,363)  (19,053)  (19,381)  (19,381)  (328) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (5,698)  (5,092)  (4,931)  (4,931)  161  

Total Medicare Tax  231,498   231,855   244,488   244,488   12,633  

      Other-Post Employment Benefits  -   650,000   650,000   650,000   

      Property and Liability Insurance  326,435   435,285   432,360   432,360   (2,925) 

Water Enterprise Fund Allocation  (55,151)  (57,909)  (64,845)  (64,845)  (6,936) 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Allocation  (9,485)  (9,960)  (13,705)  (13,705)  (3,745) 

Total Property and Liability   261,799   367,416   353,810   353,810   (13,606) 

      Total Unclassified Budget  16,605,061   17,966,402   19,485,326   19,485,326   1,518,924  

Total Unclassified Budget Net Allocations  15,758,288   17,065,788   18,546,013   18,546,013   1,490,906  

      Total Budget Before Transfers, Allocations 

and Offsets 
 102,922,973   106,631,692   111,246,859   110,795,314   4,163,622  

Total Budget Before Transfers Net 

Allocations/Offsets 
 101,313,931   104,978,321   109,518,732   109,067,187   4,088,866  

Transfers      

To the Sewer Enterprise Fund  248,775   48,429   36,208   36,208   (12,221) 

To the Water Enterprise Fund  -   -   -   -   -  

Special Revenue  -   -   -   -   -  

Town Trust Funds    -   -   -  

Total Transfers  248,775   48,429   36,208   36,208   (12,221) 

       

ATM General Fund Budget  101,562,706   105,026,750   109,554,939   109,103,395   4,076,645  

 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 4 
 

Vote: Article 4 was Adopted Unanimously       7:55 PM 5/7/18 

 

Executive Summary:  The purpose of the article is to fund various department budgets for Fiscal Year 2019. 

   

mailto:dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov


Town of Tewksbury 
TOWN HALL 
1009 MAIN ST 

TEWKSBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01876 
 

OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK 
  Phone: 978-640-4355 
DENISE GRAFFEO, CMC/CMMC  Fax:  978-851-8610 
TOWN CLERK  dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov 
  

18 

 

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 5 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $89,106 needed to fund and implement the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the Tewksbury Massachusetts Police Patrolman’s Association (NEPBA) 

beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; raise and appropriate $89,106 for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 5 was Adopted Unanimously       7:56 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  The intent of this article is to appropriate or transfer funds for a new labor agreement with the 

Tewksbury Massachusetts Police Patrolman’s Association (NEPBA) and implement the labor agreement and distribute funds 

in Fiscal Year 2019.   
 

 

ARTICLE 6 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $53,774 needed to fund and implement the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the Tewksbury Police Department Superior Officers beginning July 1, 2018; 

or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; raise and appropriate $53,774 for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 6 was Adopted Unanimously       7:57 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  The intent of this article is to appropriate or transfer funds for a new labor agreement with the 

Tewksbury Police Department Superior Officers and implement the labor agreement and distribute funds in Fiscal Year 2019. 

 
 

ARTICLE 7 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of money needed to fund and implement the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the International Association of Firefighters AFL-CIO, Tewksbury Firefighters 

Local 1647 beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 Town Manager 
 

Motion: Town Manager, Richard Montuori motioned to Amend Article 7 

  The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt as Amended; raise and appropriate $90,834 for the purpose of the article 
   

Vote: The Amendment was Adopted Unanimously      7:58 PM 5/7/18 

  Article 7 was Adopted as Amended Unanimously     7:59 PM 5/7/18 
 

AMENDMENT:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of money $90,934 needed to fund and 

implement the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the International Association of Firefighters AFL-

CIO, Tewksbury Firefighters Local 1647 beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

ARTICLE 7 AS AMENDED:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $90,934 needed to fund and 

implement the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and the International Association of Firefighters AFL-

CIO, Tewksbury Firefighters Local 1647 beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

Executive Summary:  The intent of this article is to appropriate funds for a new labor agreement with the International 

Association of Firefighters AFL-CIO, Tewksbury Firefighters Local 1647 and implement the labor agreement and distribute 

funds in Fiscal Year 2019.   
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ARTICLE 8 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of money needed to fund and implement the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement between the Town and Local 833, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal 

Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

 Town Manager 

 

Motion: Finance Committee Chairman, Scott Wilson, motioned to Table Article 8 until the beginning of the second 

session of Annual Town Meeting on May 9, 2018 

  Scott Wilson, motioned to Remove Article 8 from the Table  

  Scott Wilson motioned to Amend Article 8 

  The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt as Amended 

   

Vote: Article 8 was Tabled Unanimously (2/3 Required)     8:00 PM 5/7/18 

  Article 8 was Removed from the Table  Unanimously     7:32 PM 5/9/18 

  The Amendment was Adopted       7:33 PM 5/9/18 

  Article 8 was Adopted as Amended Unanimously     7:34 PM 5/9/18 

   

AMENDMENT:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of money $126,883 of which $80,755 will 

be raised from the tax levy, $8,159 raised from sewer rates, and $37,968 raised from water rates, needed in order to 

fund and implement the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and Local 833, the American Federation of 

State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative 

thereto. 

 

ARTICLE 8 AS AMENDED:  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $126,883 of which $80,755 will be 

raised from the tax levy, $8,159 raised from sewer rates, and $37,968 raised from water rates, in order to fund and implement 

the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town and Local 833, the American Federation of State, County and 

Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) beginning July 1, 2018; or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Executive Summary:  The intent of this article is to appropriate or transfer funds for a new labor agreement with Local 833, 

the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO (AFSCME) and implement the labor 

agreement and distribute funds in Fiscal Year 2019.   
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ARTICLE 9 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds a sum of $5,905,338 to be expended 

by the Town Manager to operate the Sewer Enterprise Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.  

 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds $5,905,338 

for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 9 was Adopted Unanimously       8:01 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to fund the Sewer Enterprise Fund for Fiscal Year 2019. 
 

  

FY17  Expended FY18 Approved FY19 Recommended Inc(Dec)

 Salaries 285,898                            358,248                            359,948                             1,700                  

 Expenses 391,426                            356,775                            377,390                             20,615                

 Capital Outlay -                                    -                                    -                                     -                      

 Lowell Sewer 1,350,000                         1,472,000                         1,412,434                         (59,566)               

 Reserve Fund -                                    60,000                              60,000                               -                      

Occupational Health -                                    10,000                              10,000                               -                      

Other Post Employment Benefits -                                    38,785                              38,785                               -                      

 Debt 3,039,151                         2,794,140                         3,047,364                         253,224              

   Subtotal 5,066,475                         5,089,948                         5,305,921                         215,973              
-                      

Indirect Expenses 

Town Manager 8,099                                8,099                                8,457                                 358                      

Accounting 9,910                                10,040                              10,151                               111                      

Computer Services 1,350                                1,384                                1,384                                 -                      

Treasurer/Collector 32,809                              34,067                              33,819                               (248)                    

Administrative Services 1,218                                1,439                                1,526                                 87                        

Dept. of Public Works 322,761                            315,900                            333,525                             17,625                

Group Insurance 92,120                              113,156                            112,723                             (433)                    

Retirement 71,084                              73,974                              79,196                               5,222                  

Medicare 5,698                                5,092                                4,931                                 (161)                    

Property and Liability Insurance 9,485                                9,960                                13,705                               3,745                  

   Subtotal 554,534                            573,111                            599,417                             26,306                

   Total 5,621,009                         5,663,059                         5,905,338                         242,279              

-                      
Projected Sewer Revenue FY17 Collected FY18 Projected FY19 Projected Inc(Dec)

User Fees 6,461,473                         5,234,142                         5,199,867                         (34,275)               

All Sewer Liens/Interest/Fees 392,100                            450,000                            300,000                             (150,000)            

Connection Fees 492,490                            71,023                              125,726                             54,703                

All Other 23,828                              25,000                              25,000                               -                      

Retained Earnings -                                     -                                    253,224                             253,224              

Transfer From General Fund 248,775                            48,429                              36,208                               (12,221)               

 Total 7,618,667                         5,828,594                         5,940,024                         111,430              

-                      
 Operating Deficit/Surplus 1,997,658                        165,535                           34,686                              (130,848)            

Capital Expenditures -                                    -                                    -                                     -                      

Net Deficit/Surplus After Capital 1,997,658                        165,535                           34,686                              (130,848)            

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2019 PROPOSED BUDGET
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ARTICLE 10 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of $6,887,912 to be expended by the Town Manager to operate 

the Water Enterprise Fund; or take any action relative thereto.  
 

 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; raise and appropriate $6,887,912 for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 10 was Adopted Unanimously       8:02 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to fund the Sewer Enterprise Fund for Fiscal Year 2019. 
 

Direct Expenses FY17  Expended FY18 Approved FY19 Recommended Inc(Dec)

 Salaries 1,359,880                         1,497,048                         1,436,046                         (61,002)                

 Expenses 1,661,443                         1,539,012                         1,535,693                         (3,319)                  

 Capital Outlay -                                    15,000                              -                                    (15,000)                

 Reserve Fund -                                    25,000                              25,000                              -                        

Occupational Health -                                    20,000                              20,000                              -                        

Other Post Employment Benefits -                                    163,947                            163,947                            -                        

 Debt 2,846,639                         2,867,276                         2,578,515                         (288,761)              

   Subtotal 5,867,962                         6,127,283                         5,759,202                         (368,081)              

Indirect Expenses 

Town Manager 8,099                                8,099                                8,457                                358                       

Accounting 9,910                                10,040                              10,151                              111                       

Computer Services 1,350                                1,384                                1,384                                -                        

Treasurer/Collector 32,809                              34,067                              33,819                              (248)                      

Administrative Services 1,218                                1,439                                1,526                                87                         

Dept. of Public Works 332,736                            326,799                            344,615                            17,816                  

Group Insurance 281,440                            288,819                            289,330                            511                       

Retirement 315,432                            332,651                            355,202                            22,551                  

Medicare 16,363                              19,053                              19,381                              328                       

Property and Liability 55,151                              57,909                              64,845                              6,936                    

   Subtotal 1,054,509                         1,080,260                         1,128,710                         48,450                  

   Total 6,922,471                         7,207,543                         6,887,912                         (319,631)              

Projected Water Revenue FY17 Collected FY18 Projected FY19 Projected Inc(Dec)

User Fees 7,314,318                         6,717,061                         6,415,534                         (301,527)              

Water Liens 565,554                            650,000                            450,000                            (200,000)              

All Other Fees 282,558                            200,000                            100,000                            (100,000)              

 Total 8,162,431                         7,567,061                         6,965,534                         (601,527)              

-                        
 Operating Deficit/Surplus 1,239,960                        359,518                           77,622                             (281,896)             

                     -   

Capital Expenditures -                                    357,500                            -                                    (357,500)              

Net Deficit/Surplus After Capital 1,239,960                        2,018                                77,622                             75,604                 

TOWN OF TEWKSBURY 

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2019 PROPOSED BUDGET
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ARTICLE 11 

 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of $600,000 to be expended by the Town Manager to operate the 

Cable TV Enterprise Fund; or take any action relative thereto.  

 

 
 

Town Manager 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; raise and appropriate $600,000 for the purpose of the article 

 

Vote: Article 11 was Adopted Unanimously       8:04 PM 5/7/18 

 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to fund the Cable TV Enterprise Fund for Fiscal Year 2019. 

 

  

Direct Expenses FY17 Expended FY18 Approved FY19 Recommended Inc(Dec)

 Salaries -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

 Expenses -                                                    600,000                            600,000                            -                        

 Capital Outlay -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

 Reserve Fund -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

 Debt -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

   Subtotal -                                                    600,000                            600,000                            -                        

Indirect Expenses 

Town Manager -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Accounting -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Computer Services -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Treasurer/Collector -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Administrative Services -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Group Insurance -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Retirement -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

Medicare -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

   Subtotal -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

   Total -                                                    600,000                            600,000                            -                        

Projected Cable TV Revenue FY17 Collected FY18 Projected FY19 Projected Inc(Dec)

Cable Franchise Fees 766,556                                           600,000                            600,000                            

All Other Fees -                                                    -                                    -                                    -                        

 Total 766,556                                           600,000                            600,000                            -                        

-                        
 Operating Deficit/Surplus 766,556                                           -                                    -                                    -                       

FISCAL YEAR 2019 PROPOSED BUDGET
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ARTICLE 12  
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization Fund a sum of $998,199 to be expended by the Town Manager 

for the following purposes; or take any action relative thereto.  
 

 
 Town Manager 
 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 20 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

3 Harley Davidson motorcycles should read 2 Harley Davidson motorcycles.  
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; transfer $998,199 from the stabilization fund for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 12 was Adopted Unanimously (2/3 Required)     8:07 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This article allows the Town to utilize funds from the Stabilization Fund for Capital Equipment and 

Improvements and one-time expenditures. 
 

 

ARTICLE 13  
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization Fund a sum of $413,500 to be expended by the School 

Committee for the following School Department purposes; or take any action relative thereto.  
 

 
 Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; transfer $413,500 from the stabilization fund for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 13 was Adopted Unanimously (2/3 Required)     8:08 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This article allows the Town to utilize funds from the Stabilization Fund for School Capital 

Equipment and Improvements. 
 

DPW

(3) Liquid deicing saddle tank assemblies 15,000                       

Asphalt spreader box and trailer 26,000                       

Drainage/Stormwater Assessment 50,000                       

F-550 forestry body and snow package 105,000                     

Bombardier sidewalk tractor w/blower 160,000                     

10-Wheel Dump w/Plow package and sander 250,000                     
10-Wheel Dump w/Plow package and sander 250,000                     

Total DPW 856,000                     

Fire

Response/Administrative vehicle (Car 1) 40,000                       

Total Fire 40,000                       

Police

2 Harley Davidson motorcycles 38,222                       
Police Sergeant and Lieutenant Assessment Center 25,700                       

Total Police 63,922                       

Parks

Ford F-150 pickup truck 38,277                       

Total Parks 38,277                       

Total Town 998,199                     

Carpeting/VCT at Center School and Ryan School 25,000            

Districtwide roof repairs 250,000          

Forge steamer with kettle - Ryan School 25,000            

Ryan School Teacher presentation laptops 53,500            
Technology upgrades to switches 60,000            

Total Schools 413,500          
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ARTICLE 14  
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $2,238,500 from Water Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings to be expended 

by the Town Manager for various purposes; or take any action relative thereto. 
 

 
Town Manager 

 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 21 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

F-450 Diesel Dump w/snow package should be F-450 Diesel Utility body w/snow package. 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; transfer $2,238,500 from water enterprise retained earnings for the 

purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 14 was Adopted Unanimously       8:09 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  This article allows the Town to utilize funds from Water Retained Earnings for Capital Equipment 

and Improvements. 
 

 

ARTICLE 15  
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $642,500 from Sewer Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings to be expended 

by the Town Manager for various purposes; or take any action relative thereto. 
 

 
Town Manager 

 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 21 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

F-450 Diesel Dump w/snow package should be F-450 Diesel Utility body w/snow package. 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; transfer $642,500 from sewer enterprise retained earnings for the 

purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 15 was Adopted Unanimously       8:09 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  This article allows the Town to utilize funds from Sewer Retained Earnings for Capital Equipment 

and Improvements. 
 

 

ARTICLE 16  
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Bond Premiums the sum of $66,068 to reduce Town Exempt Debt Principal; or 

take any action relative thereto.   
 

 Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; transfer $66,068 from Bond Premiums for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: Article 16 was Adopted Unanimously       8:10 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This article transfers funds available from Bond Premiums to reduce the amount of Exempt Debt 

Service Principal. 
 

Asphalt Spreader-Box and Trailer 26,000            

763 Bobcat 40,000            

F-450 Diesel Utility body w/snow package 47,500            

Hydrant Replacement 125,000          

Water Main Replacement 2,000,000       

Total 2,238,500       

763 Bobcat 40,000            

F-450 Diesel Utility body w/snow package 47,500            

Pump Station Improvements 205,000          

Infiltration and Inflow (I/I) Control 350,000          

Total 642,500          
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ARTICLE 17 
 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the bond premium of $557,433.26 to pay costs of the Water Treatment Plant 

Construction Project (the “Project”) authorized by the Town in the amount of $13,100,000 at its May 4, 2015 annual meeting, 

thereby reducing the amount authorized for the Project by such $557,433.26; or to take any other action relative thereto.   
 

 Town Manager 
 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 21 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

add the word “bond” before the word “premium” in the first sentence. 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 17 
 

Vote: Article 17 was Adopted Unanimously       8:10 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This $557,433.26 is the amount of premium received by the Town in connection with $12,500,000 of 

bonds issued for the Project as part of the Town’s 2015 bond issue and can be appropriated by a majority vote of the Town 

for the Project under MGL Ch.44, §20. 
 

 

ARTICLE 18   
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, borrow, or otherwise provide the sum of 

$499,000, or any other sum, for the purpose of funding the purchase of existing streetlights from National Grid and the 

conversion of existing streetlights to energy efficient and long lasting LED fixtures, same to be expended by the Town 

Manager, or to act in any other manner in relation thereto.  
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: Town Manager, Richard Montuori motioned to Amend Article 18 

  The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 18 as Amended; borrow $499,000 for the purpose of the article 
 

Vote: The Amendment was Adopted        8:14 PM 5/7/18 

  Article 18 was Adopted Unanimously (2/3 Required)     8:14 PM 5/7/18 
 

AMENDMENT:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow, or 

otherwise provide the sum of $499,000, or any other sum, for the purpose of funding the purchase of existing streetlights 

from National Grid and the conversion of existing streetlights to energy efficient and long lasting LED fixtures, same to be 

expended by the Town Manager, or to act in any other manner in relation thereto.  
 

ARTICLE 18 AS AMENDED:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or 

borrow, the sum of $499,000, for the purpose of funding the purchase of existing streetlights from National Grid and the 

conversion of existing streetlights to energy efficient and long lasting LED fixtures, same to be expended by the Town 

Manager, or to act in any other manner in relation thereto.  
 

Executive Summary: The Article funds the purchase and installation of energy efficient LED street light and floodlight 

fixtures in Town. There are 1711 fixtures throughout the Town.     
 

 

ARTICLE 19 
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $100,000 to be expended by the Town Manager from Overlay Surplus to 

fund Real and Personal Property Revaluation; or take any action relative thereto. 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 19 
 

Vote: Article 19 was Adopted Unanimously       8:15 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This article allows the Town to utilize funds from the Assessor’s Overlay Surplus to fund the three (3) 

year Department of Revenue mandated revaluation of all Town Real and Personal Property. 
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ARTICLE 20 
 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $25,000 to be expended by the Town Manager from Overlay Surplus to 

fund a Senior Tax Relief Work Program and a Veterans Tax Relief Work Program; or take any action relative thereto. 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 20 
 

Vote: Article 20 was Adopted Unanimously       8:15 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  This article allows the Town to utilize funds considered surplus from Assessors Overlay Reserve to 

fund a Senior Tax Relief Work Program/Veterans Tax Relief Work Program that allows eligible Senior Citizens/Veterans of 

the Town to work for Town and School offices and receive a reduction in their property tax bill.  
 

 

ARTICLE 21 
 

To see if the Town will vote to approve the FY 2019 Affordable Housing Trust Fund Allocation Plan as follows: 
 

ALLOCATION PLAN  for FY 2019  

Starting Balance:  $3,921,183  

Total Available Funds FY19  $3,921,183  
    

Expenses    
    

Creation of New Units/ Buy down of Existing Units  $3,921,183 
 

 

Total Projected Expenses for FY19  $3,921,183  
    

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 21 
 

Vote: Article 21 was Adopted Unanimously       8:15 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: According to Chapter 105 of the Acts of 2003, the Tewksbury Affordable Housing Trust Fund is to 

have an allocation submitted to and approved at the Annual Town Meeting. The 2019 allocation plan meets the expenditure 

requirements of the Special Act.   
 

 

ARTICLE 22 
 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or reserve from the Community Preservation Fund annual revenues in the 

amounts recommended by the Community Preservation Committee for committee administrative expenses, community 

preservation projects and other expenses in Fiscal Year 2019, with each item to be considered a separate appropriation: 
 

Appropriations: 

Administrative Costs        $ 47,253.84 

Reserves: 

Open Space        $ 94,728.50 

Community Housing       $ 94,728.50 

Historic Preservation               ------        

FY2019 Budgeted Reserve                 $ 710,000.00 
 

Or take any other action related thereto. 
 

Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 22 
 

Vote: Article 22 was Adopted Unanimously       8:17 PM 5/7/18 
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Executive Summary: Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44B requires that the Town appropriate for spending, or reserve 

for future spending, from the fund balance at least 10% for open space, 10% for historic preservation, and 10% for 

community housing.  FY2019 Historic 10% Reserve will be achieved with the Town Hall Rehabilitation Bond payment. 

The total CPA Estimated FY19 revenue is $947,284.96.  
 

 

ARTICLE 23 
 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $40,000 from the Community Preservation Fund Undesignated 

Reserve for the purpose expanding the existing trail network at the former Chandler Street Wellfields pursuant to 

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44B or any other enabling authority, said funds to be expended under the direction of 

the Community Preservation Committee; or to take any other action thereon. 
 

 Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; appropriate $40,000 from Community Preservation Fund 

Undesignated Reserve 
 

Vote: Article 23 was Adopted Unanimously       8:17 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This funding will allow for the completion of trails at the former Chandler Street Wellfields.  
 

 

ARTICLE 24 

 

To see if the Town of Tewksbury will vote to appropriate the sum of $50,000 from the Community Preservation Fund 

Undesignated Reserve for the purpose of creating a Water Sprinkler Park at Saunders Recreation Area on Livingston Street. 

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44B or any other enabling authority, said funds to be expended under the 

direction of the Community Preservation Committee; or to take any other action thereon. 
  

 Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt; appropriate $50,000 from Community Preservation Fund 

Undesignated Reserve 
 

Vote: Article 24 was Adopted         8:18 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This is an additional recreational activity for families and children at the recreation area.  
 

 

ARTICLE 25 

 

To see if the Town of Tewksbury will vote to appropriate the sum of $115,000 from the Community Preservation Fund Open 

Space Reserve for the purpose of providing a fitness court at Saunders Recreation Area pursuant to Massachusetts General 

Laws, Chapter 44B or any other enabling authority, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Community 

Preservation Committee; or to take any other action thereon. 
 

 Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 25 
 

Vote: Article 25 was Adopted by a standing count (78 Yes/28 No)     8:22 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This project will include a $10,000 grant for additional recreational activities at Saunders Recreation 

Area on Livingston Street.    
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ARTICLE 26 
 

To see if the Town of Tewksbury will vote to appropriate the sum of $60,380 from the Community Preservation Fund 

Undesignated Reserve for the purpose of treating and clearing at Long Pond pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, 

Chapter 44B or any other enabling authority, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Community Preservation 

Committee; or to take any other action thereon. 
 

 Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 26 
 

Vote: Article 26 was Adopted         8:22 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This project will allow for the Town to contract with a company to apply chemical treatment to the 

pond to address algae and other water quality issues. The funds will also allow for additional clearing along Whipple Road at 

Mahoney Park. This is a continuation of work that was approved at the 2017 Annual Town Meeting.  

 

 

ARTICLE 27 
 

To see if the Town of Tewksbury will vote to appropriate the sum of $39,000 from the Community Preservation Fund 

Undesignated Reserve for the purpose of restoring “The Pines” State Hospital historic cemetery.  Pursuant to Massachusetts 

General Laws, Chapter 44B or any other enabling authority, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Community 

Preservation Committee; or to take any other action thereon. 
 

 Community Preservation Committee 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 27 
 

Vote: Article 27 was Adopted         8:23  PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: This is for improved access to the historic cemetery which is currently undergoing a restoration 

project by volunteers.  

 

 

ARTICLE 28 
 

To see if the Town will vote to 1) authorize the Selectmen to acquire any fee, easement, lease, or other interest in land by 

purchase, gift, or otherwise, necessary for the purposes of the proposed fire station to be located at 984 Main Street upon such 

terms and conditions as determined by the Selectmen; 2) to authorize the Selectmen to sell or exchange land owned by the 

Town, being a portion of the lot  shown on Assessors Map 48, Lot 81, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30B and any other applicable 

laws, for such land to be disposed of upon such terms and conditions as determined by the Selectmen; and 3) and to authorize 

the Town Manager and the Selectmen to utilize for the purchase, acquisition, or disposal of such properties the monies 

appropriated under Article 15 of the May 1, 2017, Annual Town Meeting, or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 28 
 

Vote: Article 28 was Adopted Unanimously       8:25 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary:  To allow the Town to obtain the land for the construction of the new Center Fire Station. 
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ARTICLE 29 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer a sum of money regarding the construction, and 

reconstruction of sidewalks and roadways on a portion of South Street, Salem Road, and Main Street (Route 38) known as 

the Intersection Improvement Project, as shown on plans entitled “Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway 

Division, Plan and Profile of South Street, Salem Road, & Route 38 (Main Street) in the Town of Tewksbury, Middlesex 

County” dated 1/12/2018, prepared by TEC, Inc.; such plans currently being at the 75% design level are subject to change 

through subsequent review and approval by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway Division and the 

Town of Tewksbury Department of Public Works.   The Board of Selectmen is authorized to expend these sums on behalf of 

the Town to acquire any fee, easement, or other interest in land by purchase, gift, eminent domain, or otherwise, and to 

authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, accept and expend any federal, state or other grants that may be available for 

the project, or take any action relative thereto.  A copy of the plans may be viewed at the Department of Public Works, 

Engineering Division, 999 Whipple Road, Tewksbury, MA 01876, and the Town Clerk’s Office, Town Hall, 1009 Main 

Street, Tewksbury, MA 01876. 
 

Town Manager  
 

Motion: Town Manager, Richard Montuori motioned to Amend Article 29 

  The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 29 as Amended 
   

Vote: The Amendment was Adopted Unanimously      8:28 PM 5/7/18 

  Article 29 was Adopted as Amended Unanimously     8:29 PM 5/7/18 
 

AMENDMENT:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer a sum of money regarding the 

construction, and reconstruction of sidewalks and roadways on a portion of South Street, Salem Road, and Main Street 

(Route 38) known as the Intersection Improvement Project, as shown on plans entitled “Massachusetts Department of 

Transportation Highway Division, Plan and Profile of South Street, Salem Road, & Route 38 (Main Street) in the Town of 

Tewksbury, Middlesex County” dated 1/12/2018, prepared by TEC, Inc.; such plans currently being at the 75% design level 

are subject to change through subsequent review and approval by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway 

Division and the Town of Tewksbury Department of Public Works,   The Board of Selectmen is authorized to expend these 

sums on behalf of to authorize the Town to acquire any fee, easement, or other interest in land by purchase, gift, eminent 

domain, or otherwise, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, accept and expend any federal, state or other 

grants that may be available for the project, or take any action relative thereto.  A copy of the plans may be viewed at the 

Department of Public Works, Engineering Division, 999 Whipple Road, Tewksbury, MA 01876, and the Town Clerk’s 

Office, Town Hall, 1009 Main Street, Tewksbury, MA 01876. 
 

ARTICLE 29 AS AMENDED:  To see if the Town will vote regarding the construction, and reconstruction of sidewalks 

and roadways on a portion of South Street, Salem Road, and Main Street (Route 38) known as the Intersection Improvement 

Project, as shown on plans entitled “Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway Division, Plan and Profile of 

South Street, Salem Road, & Route 38 (Main Street) in the Town of Tewksbury, Middlesex County” dated 1/12/2018, 

prepared by TEC, Inc.; such plans currently being at the 75% design level are subject to change through subsequent review 

and approval by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway Division and the Town of Tewksbury Department 

of Public Works,  to authorize the Town to acquire any fee, easement, or other interest in land by purchase, gift, eminent 

domain, or otherwise, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, accept and expend any federal, state or other 

grants that may be available for the project, or take any action relative thereto.  A copy of the plans may be viewed at the 

Department of Public Works, Engineering Division, 999 Whipple Road, Tewksbury, MA 01876, and the Town Clerk’s 

Office, Town Hall, 1009 Main Street, Tewksbury, MA 01876. 
 

Executive Summary:  To allow the Town to obtain the necessary easements for the sidewalk and roadway reconstruction of 

South Street, Salem Road, and Main Street (Route 38), known as the Intersection Improvement Project. 
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ARTICLE 30 
 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 12.04 of the Tewksbury General Bylaws by: 
 

1. Adding a new Section 12.04.085 Street and/or Project Name and Numbering Requirements as follows: 
  

12.04.085  Street and/or Project Name and Numbering 
 

The purpose of this Bylaw is to clearly identify street addresses and locations to avoid confusion, to protect the public 

welfare, and to provide for public safety, necessity and convenience in the case of fire, flood, medical and other emergencies. 
 

a) The Board of Selectmen shall ensure that street names, street numbers, and project development and location names are not 

duplicated or confusing and meet the requirements of E911 and MassGIS standards.  No naming or numbering of private ways, 

newly created ways, private driveways, or project names or locations shall be authorized without the approval of the Selectmen. 
 

b) The Selectmen shall promulgate regulations establishing the standards governing the naming and numbering of 

such ways, properties, locations, and projects. 
 

c) The Town will maintain an up-to-date Master Address Table using the assigned addresses and parcel 

identification numbers for all taxable and non-taxable properties.  No person or entity shall publicly use or list an address 

or name for a property, location, building, or structure located within the Town for any purpose, unless that address is 

included in the Master Address Table.   
 

2. And by moving Section 12.04.030 to the new Section 12.04.085, as paragraph (d.); or take any other action relative thereto. 
 

Town Manager 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 30 
 

Vote: Article 30 was Adopted Unanimously       8:29 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to reorganize sections of the Streets Bylaw. It adds clear authority to 

street naming and address numbering requirements as raised by public safety officials. 
 

 

ARTICLE 31 
 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of $109,519 to provide a 2.5% salary increase effective July 1, 

2018 for all positions listed the Town’s Personnel Bylaw wage and compensation schedule and to provide up to a 2.25% 

salary increase effective July 1, 2019 for all positions listed within Town’s Personnel Bylaw wage and compensation 

schedule and to further provide up to 2.25% for a salary increase effective July 1, 2020 for all positions listed within Town’s 

Personnel Bylaw wage and compensation schedule; or take any other action relative thereto. 
   

Town Manager 
 

The Moderator noted the following Scrivener’s Error on page 26 of the Warrant - and there were no objections: 

Delete the words “or transfer from available funds” in first sentence. 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee motioned to Adopt Article 31 
 

Vote: Article 31 was Adopted by Secret Ballot (96 Yes/18 No)     8:42 PM 5/7/18 
 

Executive Summary: The intent of this article is to provide the non-union employees covered by the Personnel Bylaw a 

salary increase for FY19 and additional increases in FY20 and FY21 
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ARTICLE 3 

 

ANY ARTICLES VOTED TO BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT CALENDAR SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS 

ORIGINAL NUMBERED PLACE IN THE WARRANT. 

 

ARTICLE 3-32 

ARTICLE 3-33 

ARTICLE 3-34 

ARTICLE 3-35 

 

All Consent Calendar Articles passed as a unit. 

 

 

SECTION 3 

 

Article 36 Zoning Bylaw Citizens Petition David Plunkett Zoning Change 

 

Article 37 Zoning Bylaw  Citizens Petition David Plunkett Zoning Change 

 

Article 38 Zoning Bylaw  Citizens Petitions James Andella changing Zoning Map  

 

Article 39  Zoning Bylaw Citizens Petition Michael Ginieres Zoning Change 

 

Article 40 Street Acceptance Citizens Petition Richard Cuoco 

 

Article 41 Accept Open Space Citizens Petition Richard Cuoco 
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ARTICLE 36 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Tewksbury Zoning Bylaw as follows:  

 

Add to Section 8684 Section 3 a new subsection q to read as follows: 

 

q. Car Wash. Provided however the parcel upon which the proposed car wash is to be located must be within 1,500 feet of the 

intersection of an Interstate Highway Off Ramp as measured from the point said Off Ramp intersects with a state or local roadway. 

 

David Plunkett 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

 The Planning Board voted 4-1 to recommend Adoption of Article 36 

 David Plunkett motioned to Adopt 

  

Vote: Article 36 Failed - 38 Yes/97 No (2/3 required=90)      7:45 PM 5/9/18 

 

Executive Summary: The proposed modification allows an applicant to submit a request for a special permit to the Planning 

Board for a Car Wash in the Community Village Overlay District provided the parcel upon which it is located is within 1500 

feet to an Interstate Highway Off Ramp.  
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ARTICLE 37 
 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Tewksbury Zoning Bylaw as follows 
 

Add a new section 7600 (Residential Transitional Design (RTD) SPECIAL PERMIT) and add a new line 10 to Appendix A 

Table of Use Regulations Districts for the RTD created by section 7600: 
 

7600. Residential Transitional Design (RTD) SPECIAL PERMIT 
 

7610. The Planning Board may grant a Special Permit for a Residential Transitional Design (RTD) in the: 

Residential Districts- R40 and Farming. 
 

7620. PURPOSE AND INTENT 
 

The Purposes for RTD are the following: 
 

a.  To encourage the return of the use of land located in a residential neighborhood that is nonresidential in nature by means 

of being a protected non-conforming grandfathered use or statutorily exempt use to a residential use 

b. To encourage the residential use of land in Residential districts by allowing the creation of lots for residential use that will 

be more in conformity with the surrounding residential development than the current nonresidential use; 

c. To encourage development in harmony with the surrounding residential area as opposed to the continued nonresidential use. 
 

7630. ELIGIBILITY 
 

7631. To be eligible for consideration as an RTD: 

a. The tract shall be located in the Residential Districts: R40 and Farming, 

b. The minimum tract area shall be one and one half (1.5) acres. 

c. The tract shall consist of a parcel or set of contiguous parcels. 
 

7632. Housing Types 

a. Housing Units shall be Single Family detached units. 

b. No common wall or multi- family structures shall be allowed. 
 

7640. SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIRED 

The Planning Board may authorize an RTD pursuant to the grant of a Special Permit. Such special permits shall be acted 

upon in accordance with the following provisions: 
 

7641. PRE-APPLICATION  

a. Conference. The applicant is very strongly encouraged to request a pre-application review at a regular business meeting of 

the Planning Board. 
 

The purpose of a pre-application review is to minimize the applicant's costs of engineering and other technical experts, and to 

commence negotiations with the Planning Board at the earliest possible stage in the development. At the pre-application 

review, the applicant may outline the proposed RTD, seek preliminary feedback from the Planning Board and/or its technical 

experts, and set a timetable for submittal of a formal application. 
 

7542. SITE SPECIFIC DESIGN STANDARDS 

The Plan submitted by the applicant shall be in the format of a Subdivision Plan. The applicant must submit plans showing 

the location and size of proposed structures to be located on the proposed lots.  The proposed Subdivision Plan shall provide 

for Lots with frontage on existing ways.  The average lot size on the proposed Plan shall have a minimum lot area as 

determined by the Planning Board to be compatible to the average existing lot size of neighboring lots within a 100-foot 

radius of the boundary line of the subject parcel.  The Planning Board may require a larger radius if in its determination such 

increased review area is more reflective of the surrounding neighborhood. In no event shall the average lot size of the newly 

created lots on the Plan submitted to the Planning Board be less than 7500 square feet with average frontage of 70 feet.  The 

Planning Board shall have the right to increase the Maximum building coverage of the proposed structures as it feels is 

reasonable based upon the purpose of this bylaw but in no event shall the coverage be greater than 20%. The Planning Board 
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may modify all dimensional requirements outlined in Appendix B Table of Dimensional Requirements, except Maximum 

Building Height of 2.5 stories or 35 feet, subject to limitations set forth in this section 7642, if, in its opinion, such 

modifications will result in improved design that is in keeping with Section 7620 above.  

The submittals and permit of this section shall be in addition to any other requirements of the Subdivision Control Law or 

any other provisions of this Zoning Bylaw. To the extent permitted by law, the Planning Board shall coordinate the public 

hearing required for an application for a Special Permit for a RTD with the public hearing required for approval of a 

Definitive Subdivision Plan. The Definitive Subdivision Plan hearing shall apply the dimensional requirements as set forth in 

Appendix B unless said dimensional requirements are changed by the Special Permit issued hereunder. 
 

7650. DECISION OF THE PLANNING BOARD 

All uses and structures in the RTD are subject to a Special Permit from the Planning Board in accordance with Sections 9300 

of the Zoning Bylaw. The Planning Board shall be the Special Permit Granting Authority. 
 

7651. Criteria for Granting RTD Special Permit. In addition to the Criteria and considerations for actions by the Planning 

Board in Sections 9300 of the Zoning Bylaw, the Planning Board shall determine that the site proposal and density of uses on 

the proposal shall promote the purposes of this RTD bylaw. 
 

7652. Special Permit Conditions. The Planning Board may impose such conditions, safeguards and limitations as it deems 

appropriate to protect the neighborhood or the Town. 
 

APPENDIX A 

TABLE OF USE REGULATIONS 

D   I   S   T   R   I   C   T   S 

A.  RESIDENTIAL USES R40 FA LB COM TR P MN MFD MFD/5

5 

CDD HI HI-1 OR WNB 

1. Single-family dwelling Y Y Y PB Y N N Y Y N PB PB PB PB 

2. Two-Family dwelling N N N N N N N PB N N N N N N 

3. Multi-family dwelling N N N N N N N PB N N N N N N 

4. Multi-family dwelling/55 N N N PB N N N PB PB N N N N N 

5. Community Development 

Project 

N N N N N N N N N Y N N N N 

6. Cluster Development PB N N N N N N N N N N N N N 

7. Open Space Residential 

Design 

PB PB N N N N N N N N N N N N 

8. Family Suite By Right Y Y Y N Y N N N N N N N N N 

9. Family Suite By Special 

Permit 

PB PB PB N PB  N N N N N N N N PB 

10. Res. Transitional Design 

(See Sect. 7600) 

PB PB N N N N N N N N N N N N 

 

David Plunkett 
 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

 David Plunkett motioned to Withdraw Article 37 
  

Vote: Article 37 was Withdrawn Unanimously       7:46 PM 5/9/18 
 

Executive Summary: The article creates a new section of the bylaws to allow the Planning Board to issue a special permit 

for creation of lots on premises located in a Residential area that has been used for non-residential purposes. The lots created 

are to be of a size and configuration that is deemed to be in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood as determined by the 

Planning Board. The resultant lots will be allowed to vary from the Dimensional Requirements of Appendix B and shall be 

for single family residential use. 
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ARTICLE 38 

 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Tewksbury Zoning Bylaw by taking the following action: 

 

Change the Town of Tewksbury Zoning Map to change the zoning district classification of the premises located at 624 Clark 

Road and being identified on the Assessor’s map as Map 11, Parcel 21 containing 1.9 acres according to said Assessor’s 

Plan, from Heavy Industrial (HI) to Heavy Industrial District 1 (HI1). 

 

James Andella 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

 The Planning Board recommended Adoption of Article 38 

 David Plunkett motioned to Adopt 

 

Vote: Article 38 Failed - 66 Yes/58 No (2/3 required=83)      8:09 PM 5/9/18 

 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this Warrant Article is to change the zoning district classification for the property 

located at 624 Clark Road from its current classification as Heavy Industrial to Heavy Industrial District 1.  
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mailto:dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov


Town of Tewksbury 
TOWN HALL 
1009 MAIN ST 

TEWKSBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 01876 
 

OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK 
  Phone: 978-640-4355 
DENISE GRAFFEO, CMC/CMMC  Fax:  978-851-8610 
TOWN CLERK  dgraffeo@tewksbury-ma.gov 
  

38 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 39 

 

To see if the Town will vote to allow a zoning change from Residential (R40) to Heavy Industrial-1 (HI-1) for the parcel of 

land located in North Tewksbury, at 602-604 Clark Road. Said parcel is indicated at Lot #20 on the Tewksbury Assessors 

Map #11 and incorporates approximately 10.4 acres more or less.  

 

Michael Ginieres 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

 Michael Ginieres motioned to Withdraw Article 39 

 

Vote: Article 39 was Withdrawn Unanimously       8:10 PM 5/9/18 

 

Executive Summary: To see if the Town will vote to allow a zoning change from Residential (R40) to Heavy Industrial-1 

(HI-1) for the parcel of land located in North Tewksbury, at 602-604 Clark Road. Land is located in a predominately heavy 

industrial neighborhood.  
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ARTICLE 40 

 

To see if the Town will vote, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 82, Sections 21-24, as amended, and any 

other applicable statutes, to accept the laying out as a town way by order of the Board of Selectmen: 

 

A certain parcel of land situated in Tewksbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts shown as Winterberry Lane on a plan 

entitled, "Street Acceptance Plan of Land in Tewksbury, Massachusetts (Middlesex County) prepared for A.M.C. Realty 

Group, LLC" ; dated January 12, 2018; prepared by LIR Engineering, Inc. 234 Park Street North Reading, MA 01864, a copy 

of which plan has been filed with the office of the Town Clerk and the Department of Community Development; and such 

plan is referred to for more particular description and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to take by eminent domain, an 

easement, or in fee; or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Richard Cuoco 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

  Richard Cuoco motioned to Withdraw Article 40 

  

Vote: Article 40 was Withdrawn       8:11 PM 5/9/18 

 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to accept Winterberry Lane as a public way (Town Street). 

 

 

ARTICLE 41 

 

To see if the Town will vote to accept as Open Space land shown as "Lot 14" on plan of land entitled: 

"Definitive Subdivision- Map 105 / Lot 2 Herbert Parker Trust Property -209 Salem Road Tewksbury, MA dated April 9, 

2014 and revised thru July 30, 2015 prepared by Cuoco & Cormier Engineering Associates, Inc., 170 Main Street Unit 212, 

Tewksbury, MA 01876" said plan is recorded in the Middlesex North District Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 240 Plan 7; or 

take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Richard Cuoco 

 

Motion: The Finance Committee deferred to the Planning Board 

  Richard Cuoco motioned to Withdraw Article 41 

  

Vote: Article 41 was Withdrawn Unanimously      8:11 PM 5/9/18 

 

Executive Summary: The purpose of this article is to accept the Open Space property associated with Winterberry Lane 

subdivision. 
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Finance Committee Chairman, Scott Wilson motioned to Adjourn the May 9, 2018 Annual Town Meeting Sine Die, and this 

motion was Adopted.          8:11 PM 5/9/18 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

 

 

 

DENISE GRAFFEO, TOWN CLERK 
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